2,566 - - 2,566 2,566 2,503 62 1 - -
(a) The amount of receivables excludes the GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).

90 VENUESWEST ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

	 The following table represents a summary
of the interest rate sensitivity of the Trust’s
financial assets and liabilities at the end of the

reporting period on the surplus for the period
and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It
is assumed that the change in interest rates is
held constant throughout the reporting period.

8.2 Contingent assets and liabilities
VenuesWest has been advised, as part of an
assessment conducted by the State-wide
Cladding Audit Stakeholders Group, that it might
have buildings that may require remediation.

VenuesWest will in all likelihood have a liability in
respect to the investigation and, If it is found that
remediation is required, a liability in respect to the
remediation. However, these liabilities cannot be
reliably estimated at this time.

Carrying
Amount

$000

-100 basis points + 100 basis points

Surplus
$000

Equity
$000

Surplus
$000

Equity
$000

2018

Financial Assets

Restricted cash and cash
equivalents 727 (7) (7) 7 7

Total increase/(decrease) 727 (7) (7) 7 7

2017

Financial Assets

Restricted cash and cash
equivalents 803 (8) (8) 8 8

Total increase/(decrease) 803 (8) (8) 8 8

8.3 Fair value measurements

Assets measured at fair value: 2018
Level 1
$000

Level 2
$000

Level 3
$000

Fair value at
the end of the

period $000

Land (Note 5.1) - - 33,360 33,360

Buildings (Note 5.1) - - 1,680,829 1,680,829

Infrastructure (Note 5.1) - - 112,441 112,441

- - 1,826,630 1,826,630

Assets measured at fair value: 2017
Level 1
$000

Level 2
$000

Level 3
$000

Fair value at
the end of the

period $000

Land (Note 5.1) - - 33,024 33,024

Buildings (Note 5.1) - - 804,172 804,172

Infrastructure (Note 5.1) - - 21,484 21,484
- - 858,680 858,680

There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 or 3 during the period.

FINANCIAL REPORT 91

8.3 Fair value measurements

Assets measured at fair value: 2018
Level 1
$000

Level 2
$000

Level 3
$000

Fair value at
the end of the

period $000

Land (Note 5.1) - - 33,360 33,360

Buildings (Note 5.1) - - 1,680,829 1,680,829

Infrastructure (Note 5.1) - - 112,441 112,441

- - 1,826,630 1,826,630

Assets measured at fair value: 2017
Level 1
$000

Level 2
$000

Level 3
$000

Fair value at
the end of the

period $000

Land (Note 5.1) - - 33,024 33,024

Buildings (Note 5.1) - - 804,172 804,172

Infrastructure (Note 5.1) - - 21,484 21,484
- - 858,680 858,680

There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 or 3 during the period.

Valuation processes

There were no changes in valuation techniques
during the period.

Transfers in and out of a fair value level are
recognised on the date of the event or change in
circumstances that caused the transfer.  Transfers
are generally limited to assets newly classified
as non-current assets held for sale as Treasurer’s
instructions require valuations of land, buildings
and infrastructure to be categorised within Level 3
where the valuations will utilise significant Level 3
inputs on a recurring basis.